Exposure to currency risk
As at 31 March 2022   USD   Euro
Financial asset
Trade receivables  3.55  0.06
Forward contracts receivables (including above trade receivables)  11.26  -
Total  14.81  0.06
Financial liabilities
Payable for capital assets  -   0.21
Total  -   0.21
Net exposure to foreign currency risk  14.81  (0.15)

As at 31 March 2021   USD   Euro
Financial asset
Trade receivables  3.44  0.14
Forward contracts receivables (including above trade receivables)  6.23  -
Total  9.67  0.14
Financial liabilities
Payable for capital assets  0.01  0.33
Total  0.01  0.33
Net exposure to foreign currency risk  9.66  (0.19)

	 Sensitivity analysis
	� A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Rs. against all other currencies as at year end would have affected the

measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2022
USD (1% movement)  11.20  (11.20)  8.38  (8.38)
EUR (1% movement)  (0.13)  0.13  (0.10)  0.10
31 March 2021

USD (1% movement)  7.06  (7.06)  5.28  (5.28)
EUR (1% movement)  (0.16)  0.16  (0.12)  0.12

	 Interest rate risk
Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the Company has
not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term and short-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Company cash flow to interest rate risk. Company normally maintains most of its long term borrowings at MCLR+0.30% to 0.60%
in Rupees. Company has all the long term loans from HDFC Bank Limited and ICICI Bank Limited.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company

[…]

Financial assets  473.07  453.88
Financial liabilities  -   -

 473.07  453.88

Particulars
As at

31 March 2022
As at

31 March 2021
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  (1,293.26)  (1,309.12)

 (1,293.26)  (1,309.12)

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
	� The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a

change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

	� A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by Rs. 3.54 after tax (31 March 2021 Rs.
3.40). This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
	� A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange
rates, remain constant.

INR
Profit or loss (net of tax)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 March 2022

Variable-rate instruments  (9.68)  9.68

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (9.68)  9.68

31 March 2021

Variable-rate instruments  (9.80)  9.80

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (9.80)  9.80

50 	 Capital management
The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital on a yearly basis as well as the level of dividends to ordinary
shareholders which is given based on approved dividend policy.

The Board of Directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings
and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

The Company capital consists of equity attributable to equity holders that includes equity share capital, reserves, retained earnings and